

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD**

**R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 11465 of 2023**

=====

**VIJEN GIRISCHANDRA JHAVERI**

**Versus**

**UNION OF INDIA THRO THE SECRETARY**

=====

Appearance:

MR HARDIK P MODH(5344) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3,4

MR HK PATEL, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

**CORAM: HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SAMIR J. DAVE**

**Date : 05/09/2023**

**ORAL ORDER**

Notice returnable on 12<sup>th</sup> August 2023. Learned APP waives service of notice for and on behalf of the respondent no.5~State.

Direct service is permitted.

**(SAMIR J. DAVE,J)**

K. S. DARJI