

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 11465 of 2023

=====

VIJEN GIRISCHANDRA JHAVERI

Versus

UNION OF INDIA THRO THE SECRETARY

=====

Appearance:

MR HARDIK P MODH(5344) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

KSHITIJ M AMIN(7572) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3

MS SANGNA KANSAGRA(9378) for the Respondent(s) No. 4

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE HASMUKH D. SUTHAR

Date : 11/01/2024

ORAL ORDER

Notice, returnable on **26.02.2024**. Ld. APP waives service of Notice for the respondent State.

The petitioner is at liberty to move adjournment application before the learned trial Court as there is cross-complaint and pursuant to the same, Criminal Misc. Application No.16268/2021 is preferred before this Court.

Direct service is permitted.

(HASMUKH D. SUTHAR,J)

SUCHIT