

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 11465 of 2023
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FIXING DATE OF EARLY HEARING) NO.
1 of 2023
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 11465 of 2023
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR EXTENSION OF TIME) NO. 1 of
2024
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 11465 of 2023

=====

VIJEN GIRISCHANDRA JHAVERI

Versus

UNION OF INDIA THRO THE SECRETARY & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR HARDIK P MODH(5344) for the Applicant(s) No. 1
KSHITIJ M AMIN(7572) for the Respondent(s) No. 1,2,3
MS SANGNA KANSAGRA(9378) for the Respondent(s) No. 4
PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM:ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

Date : 31/07/2024

ORAL ORDER

1. Perused the withdrawal of appearance note dated 24.06.2024 filed by learned advocate Ms. Sangna Kansagra addressed to the office and perused the office note dated 26.07.2024 pertaining to the same.
2. The learned advocate for respondent no. 4 has submitted the withdrawal of appearance addressed to this office dated 24.06.2024 for respondent no. 4 for deleting her name from the cause title of the captioned matters. The aforesaid withdrawal of appearance note is annexed with the copy of order of Ministry of Law & Justice,

Government of India dated 30.05.2024 accepting her resignation. The aforesaid document prima facie shows that the resignation of the learned advocate has been accepted by the concerned authority.

3. In view of the aforesaid averments and on perusal of the record, the withdrawal of appearance filed by learned advocate Ms. Sangna Kansagra dated 24.06.2024 and the office note dated 26.07.2024 pertaining to the same are accepted herewith and disposed of accordingly. The office is directed to remove the name of learned advocate Ms. Sangna Kansagra as an advocate of respondent no. 4 from the cause title of the captioned matters at the earliest. The office is further directed to issue advocate notice to respondent no. 4 returnable on 11.09.2024.

(P. S. DAVE)

ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

SSVohra