

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 11465 of 2023

**With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (DIRECTION) NO. 2 of 2025
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 11465 of 2023**

=====

VIJEN GIRISCHANDRA JHAVERI

Versus

UNION OF INDIA THRO THE SECRETARY & ORS.

=====

Appearance:

MR HARDIK P MODH(5344) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

ADVOCATE NOTICE SERVED for the Respondent(s) No. 4

MR ANKIT SHAH(6371) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

MR RAJESH K KANANI(2157) for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent(s) No. 5

=====

CORAM:HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE M. R. MENGDEY

Date : 27/02/2026

ORAL ORDER

At the request of learned advocate Mr. Rajesh K. Kanani
appearing for the respondent nos.02 and 03, S.O. to 15.04.2026.

AHS

(M. R. MENGDEY,J)